
 

 
 

THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF ST. THOMAS 

COMMUNITY IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM EVALUATION COMMITTEE 

                                            April 26, 2022      10:00 A.M.               ZOOM MEETING 
       
 
 

1. Disclosure of Interest 
 

2. Confirmation of Minutes: March 1, 2022 
 

3. New Business 
 
• 51 Malakoff Street 

 
4. Adjournment 
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PROPERTY LINE

PROPERTY LINE

EX. 2.5 STOREY 
STRUCTURE

B.A.: 65.1 m² (701.6 ft²)
G.F.A.: 222.6 m² (2,399.3 ft²)

UNIT 2
ENTRY

UNIT 3
ENTRY

UNIT 1
ENTRY

EX. DRIVEWAYEX. COVERED 
PORCH

TO REMAIN

EX. 1 STOREY 
DWELLING

B.A.: 13.9 m² (150.1 ft²)
G.F.A.: 13.9 m² (150.1 ft²)

1 2 3

EX. GARAGE TO BE 
DEMOLISHED

(± 28 m²; 301.4 ft²) 

3'-11"
± 1.18 m

3'-11"
± 1.20 m

NEW FLUSH STEEL BEAM
SEE PLANS FOR SIZES

SIMPSON JOIST 
HANGER

EX. FLR JOISTS

SOLID BLOCKING 
BETWEEN FLANGES

CONNECT PLY'S w/ 3/8"Ø THRU 
BOLTS @24" O.C. (STAGGERED)

NEW FLUSH BEAM
SEE PLANS FOR SIZES

SIMPSON JOIST 
HANGER

EX. FLR. JOISTS

CONNECT PLY'S w/ 3/8"Ø THRU 
BOLTS @24" O.C. (STAGGERED)

GENERAL NOTES
1. Contractor must check and verify all dimensions and 

be responsible for same, reporting any discrepancies 
to the Engineer before commencing work.

2. Prints shall not be used for construction 
until signed by the Engineer.

3. Prints are not to be scaled.
4. All drawings, prints and specifications are the 

property of D. C. Buck Engineering.
5. All work shall be performed in accordance with the 

latest edition of the ONTARIO BUILDING CODE, 
NATIONAL BUILDING CODE and Local Building 
Standards Department.

6. These notes are to be read in conjunction with all 
drawings and specifications.
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3/32" = 1'-0"

Site Plan

NOTE:
1. THIS SITE PLAN IS NOT A  LEGAL SURVEY.
2. ALL DIMENSIONS AS SHOWN ARE BASED ON SITE MEASUREMENTS AND 

OWNER/CONTRACTOR ACCEPTS RESPONSIBILITY TO VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS.
3. REPORT ANY DESCREPANCIES TO THE ENGINEER BEFORE COMMENCING WORK.

GENERAL:
1. ALL DESIGN & WORKMANSHIP ON THIS PROJECT SHALL MEET 

THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE 2012 ONTARIO BUILDING CODE.
2. ALL WORK SHALL BE PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 

REQUIREMENTS OF THE CONSTRUCTION SAFETY ACT 
(INCLUDING LATEST AMENDMENTS) AND OTHER LOCAL 
AUTHORITIES HAVING JURISDICTION.

3. ALL DIMENSIONS TO BE FIELD VERIFIED PRIOR TO 
FABRICATION.

4. PROVIDE ALL TEMPORARY SHORING AND BRACING TO ENSURE 
THE STRUCTURE REMAINS STABLE DURING CONSTRUCTION.

CONCRETE:
1. CONCRETE DESIGN IN ACCORDANCE WITH CAN/CSA-A23.3-04.
2. ALL CONCRETE ON THIS PROJECT TO BE MINIMUM 25MPa, 28 

DAY STRENGTH, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.
3. ALL MASONRY DESIGN IN ACCORDANCE WITH CSA-S304.1-04 AND 

INSTALLATION AS PER CSA-A371-04.
4. FOUNDATIONS REMOVE ALL EXISTING TOP SOIL TO 

UNDISTURBED SOUND NATIVE SOIL. BEARING CAPACITY TO BE 
MIN. 2,000psf AND IS TO BE CONFIRMED DURING 
CONSTRUCTION BY A SOILS ENGINEER.

FOOTINGS (9.15.3)
5. ALL STRIP FOOTINGS SHALL BE 18" x 6" MINIMUM UNLESS 

NOTED OTHERWISE.
6. FOR ALL INTERIOR  STRIP FOOTINGS SUPPORTING LOAD

BEARING PARTITIONS PROVIDE 14" x 6" FOOTING.
7. STEPPED FOOTINGS TO BE 23-5/8" MIN. HORIZONTAL

AND VERTICALLY 16" MAXIMUM ON SANDY SOIL, 24" MAXIMUM 
ON FIRM SOIL.

8. THICKNESS TO COMPLY w/ SECTION (9.15.3.8.)

GENERAL NOTES

GENERAL STRUCTURAL/WOOD:
1. ALL BEAMS AND GIRDERS TO BE SUPPORTED FULL WIDTH TO 

FOUNDATION.
2. WOOD DESIGN TO BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH CSA-086-09 ENG. 

DESIGN IN WOOD. (INCLUDING SUPPLEMENT CAN/CSA-086S1-05).
3. WOOD FRAMING TO BE NO.1/NO.2 GRADE S-P-F OR BETTER.
4. ALL EXPOSED EXTERIOR LUMBER TO BE GRADE NO.1/NO.2 SPF, 

PRESSURE TREATED. PRESSURE TREATED AS PER CSA 080-1.97.
5. STRUCTURAL GLUE LAMINATED LUMBER AS PER CAN/CSA-0122-

M89.
6. HOT DIPPED GALVANIZED CONNECTORS AS PER CAN/CSA G164-

M92(R2003).
7. IN CONDITIONED (HEATED) SPACES, ALL WOOD IN CONTACT 

WITH CONCRETE TO BE PROTECTED FROM MOISTURE (ie.POLY 
BARRIER)

WINDOWS AND DOORS:
1. TO COMPLY W/ FORCED ENTRY STANDARDS (9.7.5.2 & 9.7.5.3)
2. FLOOR LEVELS CONTAINING BEDROOMS TO HAVE AT LEAST ONE 

WINDOW WITH AN UNOBSTRUCTED OPEN AREA OF MINIMUM 
0.35m2 (3.8ft2) WITH NO DIMENSION LESS THAN 15" (9.7.1.3)

3. EXT. CONC. STAIRS W/ MORE THAN 2 RISERS AND 2 TREADS 
REQUIRE SUPPORT FROM A FOUNDATION (9.8.9)

4. EXT.CANTILEVERED STEPS TO BE BUILT IN CONFORMANCE W/ 
SECTION (9.8.10)

5. EXTERIOR CLADDING TO CONFORM TO (9.27)

FRAMING NOTES:
1. PROVIDE BLOCKING FOR FUTURE GRAB BARS.  BLOCKING 

ADJACENT WATER CLOSET TO SUIT MIN. 30" GRAB BAR 
INSTALLED AT 30-50 DEG., SLOPING UPWARDS AWAY FROM 
WATER CLOSET WITH LOW POINT OF GRAB BAR BEING 30"-35" 
A.F.F. & 2" IN FRONT OF WATER CLOSET.

2. BLOCKING IN WALL BEHIND WATER CLOSET TO SUIT MIN. 24" 
GRAB BAR 6" ABOVE TANK.

3. AT TUBS/SHOWERS, PROVIDE BLOCKING OPPOSITE THE 
ENTRANCE TO THE TUB/SHOWER TO SUIT MIN. 36" GRAB BAR 
MOUNTED 33 1/2" A.F.F.

4. PROVIDE SOLID BLOCKING AT BOTH SIDES AT THE LOCK HEIGHT 
BETWEEN JAMB AND FRAME FOR ALL EXTERIOR DOORS (9.6.8.9)

5. WHERE CERAMIC TILE FLOORING INSTALLED, SUBFLOOR TO BE 
REINFORCED

6. PROVIDE 1'-10" X 2'-4" ACCESS HATCH (INSULATED) IN GARAGE 
AND UPPER FLOORS (9.19.2.) (INSULATED) (9.25.3.2.)

1" = 1'-0"S1
1 Steel Flush Beam Detail

1" = 1'-0"S1
2 Lvl Flush Beam Detail
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REFER TO HVAC DRAWINGS FOR 
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NEW WALL ASSEMBLY
(UNFINISHED SPACE)

• EX. FOUNDATION WALL
• R20 BLANKET INSULATION

• 6mil. POLY V. BARRIER

PROVIDE 20 min. FIRE 
RATED DOOR & FRAME 

w/ SELF CLOSURE 

WALL ASSEMBLY TO BE F.R.R. 45 min. MIN.
AS PER OBC AROUND STAIRS OPENING. SEE 

FIRE SEPARATION SECTION

NEW 26,000lbs (f)
TELEPOST w/ 36x36x16

CONC. FTG.

NEW WALL ASSEMBLY
(FINISHED SPACE)
• EX. FOUNDATION

• 2" R10 RIGID BOARD INSULATION
• 2x4 WOOD STUDS @16" O.C.

• R12 BATT INSULATION
• 6mil POLY VAPOUR BARRIER
• 1/2" GYPSUM WALL BOARD
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CONSTRUCTION BETWEEN UNITS 

TO REMAIN.
F.R.R. MIN. 30 MINS. ACCEPTABLE 
as per OBC, Table 11.5.1.1, C152 (SEE 

DETAILS FOR ASSEMBLY) 01

GENERAL NOTES
1. Contractor must check and verify all dimensions and 

be responsible for same, reporting any discrepancies 
to the Engineer before commencing work.

2. Prints shall not be used for construction 
until signed by the Engineer.

3. Prints are not to be scaled.
4. All drawings, prints and specifications are the 

property of D. C. Buck Engineering.
5. All work shall be performed in accordance with the 

latest edition of the ONTARIO BUILDING CODE, 
NATIONAL BUILDING CODE and Local Building 
Standards Department.

6. These notes are to be read in conjunction with all 
drawings and specifications.
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GENERAL NOTES
1. Contractor must check and verify all dimensions and 

be responsible for same, reporting any discrepancies 
to the Engineer before commencing work.

2. Prints shall not be used for construction 
until signed by the Engineer.

3. Prints are not to be scaled.
4. All drawings, prints and specifications are the 

property of D. C. Buck Engineering.
5. All work shall be performed in accordance with the 

latest edition of the ONTARIO BUILDING CODE, 
NATIONAL BUILDING CODE and Local Building 
Standards Department.

6. These notes are to be read in conjunction with all 
drawings and specifications.
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(2)-LAYERS 1/2" TYPE-X G.W.B. 
ALL AROUND

EX. SUBFLOOR 

EX. 2x8 JOISTS @12"oc

BATT INSULATION FOR 
STC RATING

EX. (4)-2x12 WOOD BEAM

RESILIENT CHANNELS @ 24"oc

(2)-LAYERS 1/2" TYPE-X G.W.B. 
ALL AROUND

WOOD BEAM FIRE-WRAP
(DROPPED)

SB-3. TABLE 1.
'W4a' ASSEMBLY

1HR = LOADBEARING
1HR = NON-LOADBEARING

51 STC RATING

(1)-LAYER 5/8" TYPE-X 
GYPSUM WALL BOARD

2x4 WOOD STUDS @24" O.C. MAX.

3 1/2" ABSORPTIVE MATERIAL 
(MINERAL FIBRE SOUND BATT INSUL)

25ga. MTL RESILIENT 
CHANNEL @24" O.C.

(2)-LAYERS 5/8" TYPE-X 
GYPSUM WALL BOARD

EX. SUBFLOOR

EX. FLOOR JOISTS (SPACED 24" O.C. MAX.)

EX. GYPSUM w/ 3/4" PLASTER FINISH

FLOOR/CEILING SEPARATION ASSEMBLY

SMOKE SEAL AT FLOOR PERIMETER

FIRE RATED 
FLR/CLG ASSEMBLY

1/2" GAP c/w BACKER ROD 
& ACOUSTIC SEALANT

SOLID BLOCKING

FIRE SEPARATION WALL 
REFER TO PLANS 

MA
X.2"

MI
N.

3/
4"

FIRESTOP WRAP STRIP

STEEL COLLAR

PENETRATION

FIRECODE COMPOUND

WALL PENETRATION 
FIRESTOP DETAIL

FLOOR PENETRATION 
FIRESTOP DETAIL

EX. FLOOR ASSEMBLY

MIN. 3/4" THICK TYPE IA ACRYLIC 
CLEAR FIRESTOP SEALANT, FLUSH 
w/ TOP SURFACE OF FLOOR

MIN. 5/8" THICK TYPE IA ACRYLIC 
CLEAR FIRESTOP SEALANT, FLUSH 
w/ BOTTOM FACE OF CEILING

AS PER OBC 2012 SB-2 FIRE RATINGS
PER COMPONENT OF ASSEMBLY:

T.2.3.4.E
WD. JOISTS @24" O.C. MAX. 10 min.

T.2.3.4.D.
GYPSUM w/ 3/4" PLASTER 50 min.

TOTAL       60 min.

01

NEW 5/8" TYPE-X GYPSUM 
CEILING BOARD UNDERSIDE 
of STAIRS

NEW 1x2 WOOD 
STRAPPING @16" O.C.

EX. STAIRS

AS PER OBC 2012 SB-2 FIRE RATINGS
PER COMPONENT OF ASSEMBLY:

T.2.3.4.B.
5/8" TYPE-X GYPSUM 40 min.

STAIRS SEPARATION ASSEMBLY

01

T/O SLAB
-4'-8"

T/O FDN
2'-0"

T/O 1ST FLR
2'-9 7/8"

T/O 2nd FLR
12'-4 1/4"

T/O 3rd FLR
21'-0 5/8"

UNIT 3

UNIT 1

UNIT 2

NOTE:
FIRE SEPARATION TO BE 
CONTINOUS & PREVENT THE 
SPREAD OF FIRE & SMOKE.
TAPE & SEAL ALL JOINTS & 
CONNECTIONS TO OTHER 
FIRE RATED ASSEMBLIES

FIRE 
CAULKING 
JOINT (TYP.)

EX. STAIR TO 
REMAIN

EX. STAIR TO 
REMAIN

EX. STAIR TO 
REMAIN

FIRE 
CAULKING 
JOINT (TYP.)

EX. WOOD STAIRS TO REMAIN
F.R.R. MIN. 30 MINS. ACCEPTABLE 
as per OBC, Table 11.5.1.1, C152 (SEE 
DETAILS FOR ASSEMBLY)

UNIT 1

UNIT 3 UNIT 3

NEW WALL ASSEMBLY TO HAVE F.R.R. OF ¾ 
HOUR MIN. AS PER OBC SB-3, TABLE 1 'W4a' 
(STC-51)
• (1)-LAYER 5/8" TYPE 'X' G.W.B.
• 2x4 WOOD STUDS @16" O.C.
• 3½" (R12) MIN. ABSORPTIVE MATERIAL 

(MINERAL FIBRE BATT SOUND BATT INSULATION)
• 25ga MTL RESILIENT CHANNELS @24" O.C.
• (2)-LAYERS 5/8" TYPE 'X' G.W.B.

EX. WOOD STAIRS TO REMAIN
F.R.R. MIN. 30 MINS. ACCEPTABLE 
as per OBC, Table 11.5.1.1, C152 (SEE 
DETAILS FOR ASSEMBLY)

NEW WALL ASSEMBLY TO HAVE F.R.R. OF ¾ 
HOUR MIN. AS PER OBC SB-3, TABLE 1 'W4a' 
(STC-51)
• (1)-LAYER 5/8" TYPE 'X' G.W.B.
• 2x4 WOOD STUDS @16" O.C.
• 3½" (R12) MIN. ABSORPTIVE MATERIAL 

(MINERAL FIBRE BATT SOUND BATT INSULATION)
• 25ga MTL RESILIENT CHANNELS @24" O.C.
• (2)-LAYERS 5/8" TYPE 'X' G.W.B.

FIRE 
CAULKING 

JOINT (TYP.)
EX. FLOOR/CEILING 
CONSTRUCTION BETWEEN UNITS 
TO REMAIN.
F.R.R. MIN. 30 MINS. ACCEPTABLE 
as per OBC, Table 11.5.1.1, C152 (SEE 
DETAILS FOR ASSEMBLY)

EX. FLOOR/CEILING 
CONSTRUCTION BETWEEN UNITS 
TO REMAIN.
F.R.R. MIN. 30 MINS. ACCEPTABLE 
as per OBC, Table 11.5.1.1, C152 (SEE 
DETAILS FOR ASSEMBLY)

01

01

GENERAL NOTES
1. Contractor must check and verify all dimensions and 

be responsible for same, reporting any discrepancies 
to the Engineer before commencing work.

2. Prints shall not be used for construction 
until signed by the Engineer.

3. Prints are not to be scaled.
4. All drawings, prints and specifications are the 

property of D. C. Buck Engineering.
5. All work shall be performed in accordance with the 

latest edition of the ONTARIO BUILDING CODE, 
NATIONAL BUILDING CODE and Local Building 
Standards Department.

6. These notes are to be read in conjunction with all 
drawings and specifications.
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